Complairant,

VS

W

Cese No.62%.

L

COALINGA GAS AYD POWER
COMPAYY,

C pme

Tefendant.

R N N T W W SN L L

e 8400 ¢a8aP PRI AEYLE LTSI sE

Hen*y S+ Richmond, Cxty Attorney, fer City of Coa*inaa
_.eo*ge W. Satcreil for Coalinga Ges and Pove: Company.

TEZLEN, Coﬂmisqio“er.

=21

The coxplaint in 5§ case was fi;ed by tee City of
Cca*inga by directicn of its Boa d of Trust es, ana wsks th t the
rates for gas supplied witkin the city limits by tke Qef ndant be
reduced. _ o

The complaint alleges, in pert; that the defendsnt has
esteblished end is now collecting the followlng rates for gas
suppiied within the City of Ceoalinga: ¢2'OO per thoﬁsand‘cuﬁia.
feet for‘consumers vsing less than 5,00C cubic feet per month d ‘
81.75 pexr treuwsand cubic feet for con sumers Lsing more tnan 5,000
cubic feet per montk, each of these rates oe&n ubdect to a.die-
count ¢f 25 cents per theusand cudic feet if paid before the 15th
day of the ermsuting month. These rates are subject tc a- mininum n
charge of £1.00 per xexth. The complaint ;lleges that these rates
are excessive and unreasonable, and asks tkat the Redlrcad’ COmmisainn
esiablish 2 rate ¢f 81.C0 per thousand cubic feet vith minimum
rate of $1.0C per menth. | -

The amswer demies that defenda“*'s retes aréfeiceséivé "
or unressorable; sileges that the pop wletion of Coalinga is decreae—'f ”"
irg and T2t defendzni's revenues axe fzlling off; °'*egesstbat Fhe;-”

-

introductiorn ¢f natural ges on April 20 1914, has materialiy'fé@ﬁéed”




defendant!s revenues snd thet a decresse of ges rates under
existirg conditicns would make iv prgctidally1impossible»fdi
defendart to continue ite dusiness and‘to'meef«its liabilifies;
Defencant the complaint be-dismisaed
A public heari*.g in this case wes zeld iz Coa;inga on
September 1, loik, Tbe case was submitted on thet cay with‘the
wderstanding thet the facts shown in defendant's records, which
were placed 8t the dlsnos&W of the Cemwmission, migh* be considered
1n evide:ce in this case. |
COWbary '
Cozlinga Gas and Power,was incorpora ted wrdexr vhe lavs
of Califorrnia or April 26, 190%. It is e engaged in the supply of
gas for Leating purposes, snd to 2 siight extent, for i1l uminatinb
purposes in the City of Coalinga, Fresno County, ca1i¢o*nia The
Corpary suppiied artificial gas to i%s petrona wntil April 20, 191
since wkick date, with slight interruptions, de*enca_t nas been
supPiying ite customwers entirely with natuxal gas secured from &
raturel zas well located in the cil fielde neer Cozalinga. Deféhd&
ant's generating plant cortains tme gas generétors“ itk thé-hedeséé—\
ry accessories, and cne 30,000 dublce foct gas holder. Under normal
cendivicns, only one generalter get is used, the other beinb aeld in
reserve for use while the first is beirng repaired. Tne distribution :

system congistes of wains in the town of Cozlinge, rarging from &

diereter of 2 inches to 6 inckes.

Teis case presents specizl features whick distipguishfit'

fro» gry otker case wihich trhls Commissicn has as yet been called
upon to decide. The most izperiant of these features is the‘ ct
that ' inga has been materially roauced in the.
last sumber ¢f defendantts cusitoners haex_
gas consured by its iemaining'cugtéme:SF
Thile it mey well be that the s‘etb'aqlc. wbi‘dhj
celinge has received is temperary, there is3no préépéCf

esurption of its former more flourisking cor dition,

-Pa




end the decision in this case must be rendered onlthe‘assumptidn‘that

aefenéant will not be able to ineresce its businesaﬁ but that it
will prodebly suffer further losses In the Immediate future.

Yefendant hes en suthorized Issue of 50000 shareé of
capitel stock; of the pexr velue of $1.00 each. Although defendant's
grauel report for the year ending December o1, 1913, states that
46,738 2/3 sheres sre outstanding; an examination of defendant’s
records feils to revesl sny swount in excess of 46,438 I/S‘shares.'
Tae stock has been sold et vrices verying from 34 cents to $1;oof

Per chere, as eppeers from the following table:

Table No. T

Proceeds from Cavitel Stock.

. , Cash -
Sheres - Realized

Directors @ 34 ContSeerrrreccerveeess 27500 $ 9,300.00
" Q POTecceceetstcencscnansen 500 - 500.00

2 DirBetors for franchise. 2,000 500.00
Sundry snbscrlbers Z TS5 centSeceeeeeaald, 328.35 9,996.25
@;pvr............. 3 ,000 3 000,00

mger fO'P‘ 'oa'f“'b 0_ Salury..oo.oonob- . 110 ‘ 110000

Toml. PP 046’ 408 55 $23 4’06‘.25

The estimste of cash received for defendant‘s franchise
is based on testimony to the effect that this stock was issued to
two directors In peyment for legsl sdvice, advertising‘and cost'ef'
fremchise smounting to less ther 8500.00.

Assuming thet 10 ver cent interest is sllowed on moneys
which were pelid In for cepitel stock from time to time end thet
deductions sre mede Tor the dividend of $2335;91 which wes paid
In 1913 end the dividend of $1402.15 which wes vaid iﬁ 1914}'the
stoek wounld revresent 2 velue of %55:767.34. The two dividends’
referred to are tke only'dividends whick have ever been paid. All
ether surelus earnings have been relnvested in the property;

The following teble shows the noneys actually'invesfe&,in;j
capital aecount: es shown by the books of the defendent; between

September 1, 1909 and the present time:
B




TABLE ‘NO, II,

OAPITAL ACOOUNT-OF THE COALINGA GAS AND POVER COMPANY BY YEARS FROM 1909 TO AUGUST 31, 1914.

Fixed Capital

Fixed Oapital

q‘l

V47

K

{

1

!

Fixed 2 Fixed Ca 1tal Fixed Capital =~~~ Fixed Capital 4 xe
o : : - as. g:pim' Adaitions as ofp Addi'cions as of - Additlons as of Additions as of - Additions as of -
xgg? Item Desoription ﬁeo. 81, 1909, 1910 Doo, 31, 1910, _ 1911 Dec, 31, 1911. 1912 Dec. 81, 1912, 1913 Dec. 31, 1913, 1914 A 1, 1914,
o5 “~'Bea1 Estate Produstion 1,260,00 | 1,250400 1,260400 15250400 . 1,260400 14250400
o - ' 2,207,91 172,63 2,380,44
O 2,207,91 2,207,91 2,207,91 2,207491 | »207, .
: CG-:; v gz.;dzi:nt Buildings & Gen.Sto '4:620:’?4 4:620,'?4 4,620,74 4,620474 4562074 4,620.74
'0=9  Pirnaces,Boilers 1,236.32 1,238.32 88416 1,326448 1,326448 226,73 1,663.21 1,663.21
¢-10 Gaé Generatora 5,760,67 5,760467 , B,750,67 - 3,116.,67 a,gg'{.zlsg 3 a.gg;.g; B.gg’{-gg
o4l 4 » Apparatus '10504594 95,73 - 201,12 201.12 ol N .
' g;ig iiiii?éﬁiinﬁﬁa 1,626,462 700447 2,226,409 24226409 21226409 2'226°22 2'222‘32
¢ol3  Gas Englues ' | 842,46 542446 vl 3d.ea St 1,344,416
gjig ﬁ::gfgzgguiggéﬁmgzgip. 2,000,00 - 430.33 2,430,383 244,60 2,674,983 22674483 S S 2,674,083 25074485
motal Production Capital 18,567460 __1,374.53 19,942,135 - 726,69 20,670,482 3n116~671 234787249 280,37 [ | 24,037.86 17453 24,210,389
, ’ | T ~ adag 4 11,50 1 10,786436
) - 8,622,46 1,651433 10,173,79 518,62 10,692.41 83,45 10,774.86 L, RET:
Szii Patrifution g:i::cea ?:i?i:?g éég:gg 1852420 60 1,852,70 34,00 1,856470 lggog;:: 14870437 6443 1,876480
, ' : - s 38567 54427, S '
e 1,472.61 A81.73 D 77784 ; 7 ) D :
C-24 Deduotureplaoﬁgt;::era 14724 AT 1 o54.54 100,00 2,532,18 100,00 24787475 104400 2,853,402 90,00 _ 2,653402
‘Total Distribution Capltal 11,356498 878402 12,229 400 2829467 14,658 ,67 777,19 ' 16,336486 161o39 . 15,498,26 LAPOT 354426410
o3l Géneral office equipment 518,00 250400 568400 568400 e =377‘°7 ? l-fggi’gg oo
Residence at plant 834,420 834420 834,20 - 00.0 A ' ,500'00 BO0.00
Franchise estimated 500,00 800,00 Por SR 561’03 i C L 161,00 161,00
Organization 161,00 aeaos %gétgg Y \ ;50:00 g ) 750:00 760 400
- ; ) _ 31 i S
Ry 0o w00 e AR .S L B v Wi
. vV 400,00 14400 _ R TN 2400
Working Capital 1,400,00 1,‘400‘00 lL ~ Ty 4400 ST 3 B il . | 4640 é7
Total Geneml Gapit&l 4.;13020 250 400 44063420 4L363(20 i ,J‘i.ik‘. . 4;;5639&0 27?907{; 4 _'5406 7 L !‘ .
' TOTAL GAPTTAL B5,286478  2,497.66 37,784.33 3,068,36 40,842469 \§,§?3°°§ . 449236455 6§9.a§ Ny 45.426o38k_ 100446 - 45.526;Q}
TAN

§750 'of land value is considered operabive

This item inoludes $2000 engineering & supervision

This d¢es not inolude real estate,

NOTE; Moters to the value of $490 have been lost,broken or stolen,

-
i

‘J.'hip house is "non~operetive', being rented,
. This value coVvers approximate cost of franchise and legal advioe.

Inalrred in organization butb now written off by company.
Approximate average value of applisnce & supplies kept on hand,

Yalue of tools kept on hand, Total cost of tools for b years, $96.02.

Aﬁp;vximaté average working capital.

1
’

X

el



By subtracting frem the foregoing total of 345,425.62
26 of December 31, 1913, estimated accrued depreciztion amcuntirg
to $3,722.0%, = total of $%1,703.58 is secured es representing the
estirated dehreclatea renrcducuzon value of that porticn of the proper— ”
iy whichxwgsuwed.unu vgeful in uhe rubliic service. 4 promisao:y zote
of $4 5 ie outstarnding. ‘

The followirg table skews in 'Saner form the 0039:6:3 “-

gas sold by Coalinga Gas ard Power company dnring,1°13'

Tabae N .'III,

Cost ¢f Gas Sold by Cozalingza Gas arnd

Pewer Compeny during 161%.

Fixed Operating per 1000?
Charges Exvenge Texes Total LAccounted for

Production ¢ 3,408.62 § £,327.91 $55k.21 8l2,30C.7% & 1.021
Distridvution 1,612.33 226.30 10450  1,933.13  .160

Service £20.5% _3,833.13 _ 239. 5,008.72 12

§ 5,859 §12,557.54 § 937.76 §19,326.59  § 1.593

In the foregoing tetle, irterest on the investment is
allomwed at the rate ef 10 per cert rer annum, 1 per cent of the net
revenue is silowed for Federel tax and 4.6 per cent of the grcss.
reverve Is z2llowed tc cover State taxee. Depreciaticn is computed on

2e sinking fund beais at & per cent. Tre depreciation . fund has
beer invested in +the plant, znd corsequently is d:aw1ng intereet

at the rate of 10 per cent instead ¢f 6 per cent. Tn e higher rate “
_of depreclation nere used ié allowed to amoriize the capital oving

to the decrease ir business resulting from the-decrease of‘CQalingaxg
pepulation. | - o

Toe following teble skhows, in éummary form, an,détiméte
of the cost of service for the year'lql4 based or the assumption“
taat artificdal gas would be suppiied cpring the entire year and

bzt the arount cf gas decrezses in the sarme ratio in Which it
decreesed dnring the firet mon the of 191k, gurirg which time artifi—

clzl gas was still being supplied oy aefendant‘
.-
-~




Teble Yo.

Iv.

Cost ¢f Service for

tific

Derand
Producticon
Interest,Pepreciation
and ¥aintenance
- Fuel 0il

'Operating Labor
and Experse

Tzxes

$ 3,392.71

171.87

izl Geas for 1914

Qutyput Service

$ 3-3 3 71“
uso.co-g e

$2,88C.00

4, 26o.oo*
533,07

4,260.00
361,50

Total production § 3,564.28 $7,5C0.50

Digtridution
Irterest, Depreci@tion
and Maintonance
Operating Expenses

Texes

&1,562.48

86 ._-e-é

$11,065.7s~

§ T §2,33633
§3,069.00  3,393.00
101,08 205 .02

324,00
17.88

Totel distrititicn § 1,648.9
Total Cest

The zaverage cost rer
the basis

sold.

L4 341,88
& 5,213,02 §7,843.38

$4,033 .93 § 6,024.55
§4,033.93  $17,090.33

1000 cubic feet sola during l9lk

of a total cost of 817,090.33 is 1.81 per 1000 cubic feet

Under tre existing rates, defendant recelved an average

return on each 1000 cubic feet

$1.645, %hais

nue of $20,092.26 by tke total
te 12,201,400 cubic feet.

It thus 2prears that

in the year 1913, exounting tc

10 per cert interest, wae some

then the revenue recelved, out

sold during 1913, amounting to

sur being secured by dividing the total cpér&ting-xéve- .

arcunt of gas sold; Which,a:ounted‘

the actual cost of gas to defendant
81,593 per 1000 cubic feet, ailewirg
5 cents per 10C0 cubic feet lees

trat orn the raslis of a ccntinued'y*

use of artificial gas 2nd a continued decline in the busiress,

aseertulned fron the drawing of

a curve based on the business ofltﬁe‘

firet few montne of 181k, the estimated revenue pexr 1000 cubic feet

wou;a'be-31k>less than the actuzl cost of the aervioe, provided |

-6




tket 10 per cent return is allowed. Under the estimates feor 1014,

the return cn deferdantle Irnvestment would be,7.1%"if the”existing :

retes are retaired.

The situvation io cem plicated vy the fact thet on April 20,
191k, defendant ceased to deliver artificial gas and undertcok o
deliver natural gas to its customers in Coalirnga. The natural gas
has & heating velue of approximately 1,0CC B.T.U. per cubic foot,
whereas the artificiel gas bad & calorific value not in excess of
600 2.7.U. Disregwxdirg the effect of the minimum payment required,
the suDBtltLtiO“ of natural gas for artificial gas effected a reduc—
tion of practically 40 per cent ir the rates charged. It is. unoer-
tain whether the supply of nasural gas will hold dut-and it is
recessary for deferdant to hold its ertificial plant in readiness to
serve its customers in case there should be & cessatioh'éf the.'
supply of natural ges. Careful ccmputations ox the basis of a con-
tinued use of natural gas show thet defendant Would'derive trerefrom .
a return rot irn excess of 7. 6 per cent upon the invesircent.

The zaverage nuwber of consumers of defendent during the
firet four months of 191k as compafed with the.dsrrpeponding“pericd
of 1912 shows 2 decrease of epproximately 7 per cent. Bﬁring the
sare pericd the sales of gas kave deoreased abcut 23-per cent; thus
gshowing clearly the effect of the falling off in the pnrchasing power
cf deferdartls patroms, a condition puch moTe serious for an operat—
ing compeny than tke mere icse of certain cf its oustomers. aning,
the first four mornths of 1912 the average cales pei customer‘wgre
Z0C7 cubic feet, while during tre szme period in 1914 the average
saies were cnly 233S cubic feet. Tre introduction‘of.natuial.gas"
with its higker calerific value further decreased‘the awourt of gas
consuzed, 80 thet whereas during the second four morths in 1912 the
average morthly consuwuptiorn per patron wes 2112 cubic feet, tke
consumptiorn for the corresponding period in 1914 was re@uced to 1099?
cuolc feet. |

Thern defendant constructed ita rlent, Coulinga was a

growirg comrmunity of perheps 350C or hOOO inhebiterts. AT the present

=7- .
14

i




time the populetion is less than 2800 end is continﬁing to decrease.
Tkis condition is due parily to the world wide financied stringency
and partly to decresse in sctivity in the oil fields on whidﬁ
Coelirge 1s lergely devendent.

Under these circumstances; and in view particularly of the
possible further decreese in defendant’s business before‘conditions
cen improve in Coelinge; I consider tkat it would be wnwise tovattémpt"
8 revision of defendent’s rates ot the vresent time, and I sccording-
1y recommend thet the complaint be dismissed.‘ This conclusion is |
besed in pert on the essuxption that defendent continues to §éy for
naturel ges the amovnt heretofore egreed to be psid. if'this‘amount |
is‘decreased; & reduction in the rafe charged by“defendantlmaj=be -
ir order. . o

Before finelly leeving this subject, however;qudesire?té.
drew ettention to the lerge vercentege of loss in ges reporfe& by
defendent; emounting to slightly Qvér 50 per cent during-éngust;lglé.‘
Fhile it Is not wouwsumel for lerge losses to oceuxr immeaiately aftér |

the introduction of nmaturel ges in lieu of ertificial gas;'these'

losses should repidly be reduced to mot over 15 pér‘éenx,undervnoxmal

operating conditioms. I deSire particulerly to drew defendsnt’s
ettention to its lerge losses and to say thatvthere is seriouS-&oubt
as to whether deféndant is justified In gontinutng to'pay a s&léxy
of $1500.00 per year to o superintendent mnless the losses infdis- |
tribution sre reduced et least 50 per cent In the near fufuie.‘Boﬁh
the prices peid for pil end the efficlency of the ges géﬁerating*
plent are open to guestion. | o

Thile it eppears thet in pest years defendant has‘earﬁe&' |
somewhet more than 10 ver cexnt uwpon the investment, its esrnings ét
the present time, as hereinbefore shown; are but little ih‘eiééég~
of 7 ver cent, and I s counvinced thet tbe,fair—mindedness of‘tﬁa
people of Coelinge is such as to lead them to éonclu&e thét,uﬁdef,
existing conditions; g return of 7 per cent on &éféndant‘s.inveaﬁ—
ment is not unreaéonable.

I submit herewith the following form of ordex:

-




A public hezring having been held in the above ent;t1é¢a’ _‘
compiaint, and tze case hevirg been submitted, and.careful'cdnsid—ﬂ
eration having been givern thereto, and the Raiirogd domﬁiasion‘
{irdirg as a fact that the existing rates cherged by defendant
for gae supplied to its customers in the City of Cdalingé‘are.not :
excessive or unreasonzble, in view of the.conditiongfﬁéwfbré&éiliﬁg
in the City of Coalinga, o I B

IT IS EEREBY ORDERED that said coinplainf be .a'nd the

-~

sare ls hereby‘dismissed.

The foregolng cpinion and order zre hereby apprdved“
and ordered filed as the opirnien and order.df the Railrocad Commissionf?

of the,State of Califorria.

Dated at San Frencisco, Celifornia, thls_5th  day of

FYoverber, 1514,




